1
INDEX
Sl
No Particulars Page
1 Operational Manual of Lohia Securities Limited – Depository Participant 2
2 ACCOUNT OPENING 2
3
Information to KYC Registration Agency, CKYC Agency (CERSAI) and

demat account is a facility that allows investors to hold shares in an electronic format. This is similar
to a bank account, where you keep your money. In this case, a demat account holds the certificates
of your financial instruments like shares, bonds, government securities, mutual funds and exchange
traded funds (ETFs)
PROCEDURES: -
ACCOUNT OPENING: -
1. An investor intending to hold securities in the electronic form in a depository system should
open an account with a DP.
The LOHIA will make available the relevant account opening form vide Business Rules Annexure
J or K (depending on whether the client is a retail investor or corporate client/clearing member/
HUF) and specify the list of documents regarding references that should be submitted along
with the form.
The client will submit the duly filled in account opening form. It should also furnish such
documents regarding references, as specified by the LOHIA, along with the account opening
form.
In case of HUF vide NSDL Circular No.: NSDL/POLICY/2018/0018 Date: March 28, 2018 regarding
SEBI guidelines on opening of HUF demat accounts and procedure to be adopted in the event of
death of Karta of a HUF. Participants will be required to capture the list of family members as
mentioned at point no. (J) of part II of FORM 11 includes the name of Karta of HUF along with
other details of Karta in DPM system with respect to HUF account and details of all co-parcener.

d.  ISIN
e.  Lock - in status
f.  Distinctive numbers
In case the securities are not in order they are returned to the client If the form and security count
is in order, LOHIA will issue an acknowledgment slip duly signed and stamped, to the client and then
the details of the request as mentioned in the form are entered in the DPM and a Dematerialization
Request Number ( DRN ) will be generated by the system. The DRN so generated is entered in the
space provided for the purpose in the dematerialization request form. Details recorded for the DRN
should be verified by a person other than the person who entered the data. The request is then
released to DM (DM - Depository Module, NSDL’s software system) by LOHIA
LOHIA will punch the certificates on the company name as shown in Business Rules so that it does
not destroy any material information on the certificate and will then dispatch the certificates along
with the request form and a covering letter to the Issuer/R&T agent.
When the Issuer/R&T agent confirms acceptance of the request for dematerialization, the DM will
electronically authorize the creation of appropriate credit balances in the client’s account.
In reference to the NSDL Circular No - Circular No.: NSDL/POLICY/2022/138 dated October 04, 2022
- Amendments to Bye Laws and Business Rules of NSDL - Operational Guidelines for Demat of
securities received for processing investor service requests. The Participant shall forward the DRF so
received, along with the security certificates or the letter of confirmation (as the case may be), to
the Issuer or its Registrar & Transfer Agent after electronically registering such request with the

the value of the transactions contained in a single delivery instruction form and in case the value of
securities on the delivery instruction form amounts to Rs. Five lakh or more, it should be subject to
a Three step verification and confirmation from the BO on their registered mobile number prior to
execution and LOHIA affixes the stamp “ High value” on the DIS.
In case the account is mark as Dormant in which no transaction has been executed in past six month
on receipt of instruction in the dormant account LOHIA should ensure to affix the stamp “Dormant “
on the DIS and subject to a Three step verification.
On verification of the instruction captured by the Maker the checker on verification of the details
release the captured instruction by the maker in the DPM system
8
As the SEBI circular CIR/MRD/DP/ 01/2014 dated - January 07, 2014 Delivery Instruction Slip (DIS)
Issuance and Processing
Scanning of DIS:  -
LOHIA scan every DIS executed during a day along with all Annexure / Computer printouts, if any, by
the end of the next working day in the manner specified by the depository. As per the circular
NSDL/POLICY/2014/0093  Date: August 28, 2014 Specifications for tamper proof storage of DIS
image and the guidelines on signing and posting the DIS image and tamper proof storage were
issued vide Circular No. NSDL/POLICY/2014/0085 dated August 5, 2014 is followed. We have opted
the NSDL DMS service wherein the entire scanned image are uploaded and digitally sign as per
the guidelines.  The Tamper proof image is stored in the manner specified by the NSDL and SEBI.
Monitoring of DIS:-
Upon issuance of DIS booklets LOHIA make available immediately the following details of the DIS to

points is check before issuance of the slip.
1. Signature of the client on the requisition form
2. If the request is received by Post, we sent the DIS booklet to the registered address of the
client in the DPM system.
3. In case of Lost of DIS booklet, on receipt of such request we take the request letter along
with the copy of the “general Diary” for the lost of DIS book. Upon receipt of such request
we block the earlier unused slips and sent the new book to the registered address of the
beneficial owner captured in the DPM system.
4. If client request for the Hand delivery of the DIS book LOHIA ensure that
9
The client himself have visited the LOHIA office with is valid POI LOHIA on  verification of its
identity from the KYC submitted earlier the DIS book is issued to him and his signature is
recorded in the Issuance register under verification of LOHIA official.
5. If the client authorizes a representative to collect DIS, LOHIA Hand-over the DIS booklet to
the authorised person, only after establishing the identity of the authorised person (refer
Circular no. NSDL/POLICY/2009/0029 dated April 16, 2009 for list of identity documents,
which can be obtained by Participant). However, in case the Participant is not in a position
to establish the identity of the authorised person, DIS booklet is sent through registered
post/courier, to the address of the Client.
6. In case a Client reports (in writing) that the Requisition form (slip) has been lost / misplaced

January 20, 2023 and Pay-in validation from January 27, 2023.
General Points of DDPI:
1. Transfer of securities held in my / our beneficial owner account towards Stock Exchange
related to deliveries / settlement obligations arising out of trades executed by me / us on
the Stock Exchange through LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED
2. Transfer of securities held in my / our beneficial owner account towards Stock Exchange
related to deliveries / settlement obligations arising out of trades executed by me / us on
the Stock Exchange through LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED
3.  Mutual Fund transactions being executed on Stock Exchange order entry platforms
4. Tendering shares in open offers through Stock Exchange platforms
NSDL’s various investor centric initiatives - Dos and Don’ts for investors / demat account holders
For the safety of investors and make them prudent, NSDL has regularly launched various investor
centric initiatives to provide the highest standards of investor education, investor awareness and
timely services so as to enhance Investor Protection and create awareness about Investor Rights.
Few of the initiatives including Dos and Don’ts for the investors as per NSDL Circular No.:
NSDL/POLICY/2022/104 Dated July 25, 2022.
Investor Charter
In reference to the SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP/OW/P/2021/37347/1 dated December 15,
2021 has issued Investor Charter and disclosure of Investor Complaints by Participants on their
Website.  In abovementioned letter SEBI has directed that Participants are advised to bring the